
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
ARRAY 

AGENDA 
 

10.30 am 
Thursday 

1 December 2022 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 

 
Natasha Summers (Chairman) 
Jane Keane (Vice-Chair) 
Christine Smith 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 December 2022 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 December 2022 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 December 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Procedure for hearing – Lincensing Act 2003 (Attached) 

 

5 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENSE - ARRAY ESSEX (Pages 7 - 
130) 

 
 Application to vary a premises licence made by ward Councillors Martin Goode, 

Darren Wise and Brian Eagling under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. (Papers 
attached) 
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services Manager 
 
 



C:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\2\AI00032253\$snbazb44.doc 

 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
16 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

REPORT 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 

Procedure for the Hearing 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Luke Phimister – Democratic Services 
Officer 
01708 434619 
Luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
REPORT OF THE CLERK 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (REVIEW OF 
LICENCE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an applicatio
[...]
 circulated before the commencement of 
the hearing on which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions 
and all interested parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to 
record their attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to 
have certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been 
granted or refused. Note this relates to people other than those 
attending on behalf of a party in the capacity as a representative of the 
party. 

 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This 
will normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The party requesting the review will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from 
the parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 

Page 2



 

Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the 
Sub-Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If 
this information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into 
account by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the 
parties consent to its submission. Permission to have this 
information included in the hearing should be requested at the 
beginning of the hearing before any oral submissions have been 
made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation 
who are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, 
dated and witnessed by another person. The statement must also 
contain the witness’s full name and occupation. 

 
Representations: 

 

 The Chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their 
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call 
any person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. 
Each party will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in 
which to address the Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her 
behalf. 

 

 This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to 
orally address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points on which 
the Sub-Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. 
This 10 minute period should be uninterrupted unless a member of 
the Sub-Committee or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is 
making submissions that are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious. 

 

 Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at 
any time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a 
Member’s question will not be taken into account in determining the 
length of time available to the party in question to make their 
representation. 

 
The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the 
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of: 

 the party requesting the review of the licence 

 the Chief Officer of Police; 

 the Fire Authority; 

 the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority; 

 the Local Planning Authority; 

 the Local Environmental Health Authority; 

 the Local Weights and Measures Authority; 

Page 3



 

 the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from 
Harm; 

 a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and 

 any other party that has submitted representations in respect of 
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing 
before the Sub-Committee; 

 the party whose premises is the subject of the licence review. 
 
At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied. 

 
Cross-Examination: 

 
Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the 
Sub-Committee before another party can 
[...]
t the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will 
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and 

announce its decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, 

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including 
any person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it considers that the public interest would be best served by 
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
10.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in 
order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

5 
  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
16 NOVEMBER 2022 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Array Essex 
91 Shepherds Hill Romford RM3 0NP 
Premises licence review application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Paul Jones, Public Prote
[...]
91 Shepherds Hill Romford RM3 0NP 

01708 377717 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Indoors only: plays, films, live music, recorded music, performances of dance, 

anything of a similar description to live music or recorded music,  

late night refreshment, supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Late night refreshment 

Sunday to Wednesday – 23:00 to 00:00 

Thursday to Saturday – 23:00 to 01:00 
 

Plays, films, live music, recorded music, performances of dance,  

anything of a similar description to live music or recorded music, supply of alcohol 

Sunday to Wednesday – 08:00 to 00:00 

Thursday to Saturday – 08:00 to 01:00 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Sunday to Wednesday – 08:00 to 00:30 

Thursday to Saturday – 08:00 to 01:30 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

On and off supplies 

1 of 7 

 

 

Page 13



 

 

 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 

licence 
 

CETGUL Ltd 

c/o 263-265 Hackney Road London E2 8NA 

07984 772505 / n.cetinay@ntlworld.com 
 

Registered number of holder 
 

12142494 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 

authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Mr Bilal Nadir Gul 

81 Laburnum Avenue Hornchurch RM12 4HF 

07957 500661 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 

supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

13485 – London Borough of Havering 
 

Mandatory conditions 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:  

(a)  at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 

premises licence, or  

(b)  at a time when the designated premises s
[...]
tent electrician. The unit shall 

then be set and sealed by officers from Havering’s Environmental Health 

Service. 

11. Non standard timings: 

On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours until the start of permitted 

hours on the following day. 

On the following days the permitted hours may be extended for an additional 

hour: 

Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday of the Easter weekend. Friday, Saturday 

and Sunday of both May Bank Holidays and the August Bank Holiday, Christmas 

Eve, Boxing Day, Burns Night, St Valentine’s Day, St David’s Day, St Patrick’s 

Day, St George’s Day, St Andrew’s Day and Halloween, provided that day is not 

followed by a normal working day. 

6 of 7 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 

Annex 4 – premises plans 
 

Original premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough 

of Havering. 
 

 
 

The red line delineates the area within which licensable activities may be 

undertaken. 
 

 
 

7 of 7 

Page 19



 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 22465 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
 

Array Essex 

91 Shepherds Hill Romford RM3 0NP 

01708 377717 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Indoors only: plays, films, live music, recorded music, performances of dance, 

anything of a similar description to live music or recorded music,  

late night refreshment, supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Late night refreshment 

Sunday to Wednesday – 23:00 to 00:00 

Thursday to Saturday – 23:00 to 01:00 
 

Plays, films, live music, recorded music, performances of dance,  

anything of a similar description to live music or recorded music, supply of alcohol 

Sunday to Wednesday – 08:00 to 00:00 

Thursday to Saturday – 08:00 to 01:00 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Sunday to Wednesday – 08:00 
[...]
ly 
 
Sally Slattery 
 

 
33 
From: Paul Guyver <pauleguyver@gmail.com>  
Sent: 25 October 2022 08:33 
To: Licensing <Licensing@havering.gov.uk> 
Cc: councillordarrenwise@havering.gov.uk (Cllr Darren Wise) 
Subject:  
 
Dear Sirs,  
please see the attached document regarding the forthcoming review of the licensing 
hours for the premises known as Array at 91 Shepherds Hill, Harold Wood. We have 
also forwarded the letter to our MP, Julia Lopez.  
Please acknowledge receipt of this email and advise us when the hearing will be 
taking place. 
Yours sincerely 
Paul and Joan Guyver 
 
To Licensing Authority, Havering Council cc Councillor Darren Wise 
 
Array 
Together with many other neighbours and residents of Shepherds Hill, we are very 
concerned about the disruption that Array has caused since it opened as a 
‘Restaurant’.   
 
We live at 60 Shepherds Hill, Harold Wood, and for over 40 have enjoyed being part 
of this Conservation Area and community. We are situated on the bend in the road 
just down the Hill from Array on the opposite side of the road.     We are writing with 
regard to the review of the License to the premises known as Array, 91 Shepherds 
Hill, Harold Wood.  We wish to oppose the License opening hours due to the impact 
it is having on us and many of the residents in Shepherds Hill. 
 
Array, after protracted building works, did not officially open until July 2021; which 
was 15 months after the grant of the current extended hours license. At that time the 
problems we have experienced since then were obviously not apparent.  However, 
since then, there have been numerous incidents of anti-social behaviour in their car 

Page 74

mailto:councillordarrenwise@havering.gov.uk


park, in the adjacent Lane and Phillida Road as well as up and down the Hill.  Most 
of their customers seem to arrive after 10pm and leave up to 2am.      The anti-social 
behaviour we are aware of has been as follows: 

 
1.  Shepherds Hill is a completely unsuitable loca
[...]
he premises in order to prevent public nuisance. 
 
Regards 
 

Mike 
 

Mike Richardson 

Senior Public Protection Officer 

Environmental Health 

Town Hall Main Road, Romford 
RM1 3BB 
t 01708 433968 
e mike.richardson@havering.gov.uk 
  

Page 113

mailto:mike.richardson@havering.gov.uk


 

 

Licensing Act 2003 Responsible Authority representation  

This representation is made by a responsible Authority for the London 
Borough of Havering concerning an application for a review of a premises 
licence. 

 
Premises Name and address: Licensing Act 2003 – Review of the premises 
licence for Array, 91 Shepherds Hill, Harold Wood, RM3 0NP 

 

Your Name: Michael Richardson   

Organisation name/name of body you represent: London Borough of 
Havering/Environmental Protection 

Your Address: C/O, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford, Essex, RM1 3BD 

Email: Mike.Richardson@havering.gov.uk 

Contact telephone number: 01708 433661 

Summary of Objection: Representation based upon the licensing objective of 
public nuisance being undermined. 

 

Policy Considerations 
 
12. Licensing Hours  
 
12.1 When dealing with new and variation applications the Licensing Authority may 
give more favourable consideration to applications with the following closing times:  
 
Public Houses and Bars 23:00 hours Sunday to Thursday Midnight Friday and 
Saturday  
 
Nightclubs 01:00 hours Sunday to Thursday 02:00 hours Friday and Saturday  
 
Restaurants and Cafes 23:00 hours Sunday to Thursday Midnight- Friday and 
Saturday  
 
Off licences 23:00 Monday to Sundays  
 
Hot food and drink supplied by takeaways, fast food premises Midnight- Sunday to 
Thursdays 01:00 Friday and Saturday  
 
Hotel residents only 24 hours sale of alcohol for on sales only  
 

Page 114



12.2 Consideration will also be given to the type of area that the premises is 
located in with regulated activities normally being permitted until 23.30 in 
residential areas and 00.30 in mixed use areas 
 
17. Noise  
 
17.1 Th
[...]
ity immediately upon request.     
 
Reason: To ensure that any music and amplified sound from the licensed 
premises does not cause a public nuisance.  
 

Page 117



Advice:   
 
Adjusting the volume of music to a level that is inaudible at any properties where 
the occupiers are likely to be sensitive to noise is a tighter restriction than required 
to prevent public nuisance.  However, any music that is audible at this point has 
the potential to cause annoyance and lead to public nuisance, especially late at 
night, even at a very low volume. 
 
The advice on inaudibility at the boundary of neighbouring noise sensitive 
premises has been provided to try and reduce any ambiguity in the condition, and 
provides the Premises Supervisor with a clear benchmark for compliance.   
 
In practical terms, it is possible that the music can be audible beyond this point 
and this condition still complied with, however the Premises Supervisor would be 
at risk of causing a public nuisance depending on the circumstances at that time.  
 
Doors and windows to the premises shall remain closed (save for entrance 
and egress) at all times when regulated entertainment is occurring.   
 
A self-closing device will be fitted and used at all times on all doors leading 
to the external areas of the premises.   
 

Reason: To ensure that any music and amplified sound from the licensed 
premises does not cause a public nuisance. 
  
 
 

 

Complaint and Inspection History (if applicable) 

See MR/1 

 

Other documents attached:  None 

 

Signed            

Michael Richardson, Senior Public Protection Officer 

Dated: 2 November 2022 

 
  

Page 118



MR1 
 
A brief outline of the visits, evidence provided by residents and monitoring by the 
EPU’s investigation into these complaints are as follows: 
 

Date of 
complaint/visit 

Complaint Outcome 

04/02/22 Issue with live band on 
Weds 2 Feb – possible 
opening event for 
Bayou Lounge 

Contacted venue – and discussed issue 
on 0
[...]
 hrs on Sunday. 
 
Whilst the levels were not excruciatingly 
loud, clearly audible (with window 
open), and would impact the use of this 
room.  Require further visits by officer to 
determine if stat nuisance occurring. 
 
Resident confirmed that the music was 
coming from the Bayou area.    

 
 
 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Authority  
London Borough of Havering 
 
  
 
 
 

PC Chris Stockman  
East Area Licensing Team 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford  
Essex 
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone: 
Email: 
stockman.christopher@met.pnn.police.uk 

www.met.police.uk 

Wednesday 03/11/2022  

 
 
Police Representation - Application to Review the Premises Licence for Array 91 Shepherds Hill, 
Romford, RM3 0NP 
 
Dear Licensing Authority 
 
I acknowledge receipt of an application to review a premises licence, under section 51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003. The premises concerned is Array 91 Shepherds Hill, Romford RM3 0NP. 
 
On behalf of the Commissioner of Police of the Metropolis, I have considered this application and wish 
to make the following representation in support of the review.  
 
Array promotes itself as a “Flashy operation offering international dishes, plus DJ’s live acts and a jungle 
themed cocktail bar”. Shisha is also provided. 
 
The premises is located in a densely populated residential area of Harold Wood and has bus stops 
outside it which serve the 347 bus route which travels to Romford, Upminster and Ockendon. There 
aren’t any shops in the street that would bring people to the location. 
 
The venue is permitted to carry out the following Licensable activities: Supply of Alcohol, Regulated 
Entertainment and Late Night Refreshments and operates between the following hours:- 
 
Opening Hours 
Sunday to Wednesday - 08:00 to 00:30 
Thursday to Saturday - 08:00 to 01:30 
 
Regulated Entertainment and the Supply of Alcohol 
Sunday to Wednesday - 08:00 to 00:00 
Thursday to Saturday - 08:00 to 01:00 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
Sunday to Wednesday - 23:00 to 00:00 
Thursday to Saturday - 23:00 to 01:00 
 
 Page 127



I have completed checks on police indices and found the following calls to police within the last year. 
 
CAD 7360 on Wednesday 2nd Feb 2022 - 2057 hours 
Caller stated the pub does not have a license to have outside music.  They have music blaring outside 
in garden area. 
 
CAD 328 on Saturday 05th Feb 2022 - 0046 hours 
Informant stated someone was in his garden and heard someone calling out "hello" and appeared 
people were looking for him.  Informant stated the male jumped over the fence and heard him say 
something about Joe and that there were a few people looking for him.  Police attended and spoke to 
the male who stated there had been a form of argument/heated discussion at Array down the road and 
the male thought he was going to get beaten up so ran off into a field and climbed a fence to get away 
from them. 
 
CAD 394 on Saturday 05th Feb 2022 - 0055 hours 
Informant rang and stated there was a male in their back garden who stated someone was after him. 
 
CAD 529 on Saturday 05th Feb 2022 - 0120 hours 
Caller asking how long police will be re CAD 328/05FEB22.  Informant stated a male had been attacked 
and his clothes were all ripped. 
 
CAD 500 Wednesday 8th June 2022 - 0206 hours 
Caller stating four 4 people were fighting informant and her friend.  Police attended the venue and males 
were trespassing and were asked to leave by the venue.  There was a verbal disagreement nothing 
further. 
 
CAD 8019 on Friday 05th Aug 2022 - 2137 hours 
Caller stated people were trying to park on his drive and on the grass from the Shepherd and Dog pub 
and were harassed.  Stated there was a death on the road today and 12 cars were parked blocking 
access and informant stated this was a regular occurrence.  Informant stated this wasn’t near the vigil 
and was to do with customers of Array causing a nuisance. 
 
CAD 5013 on Sunday 09th Oct 2022 - 1
[...]
s Hill and whether that occurred as discussed at the meeting on the 20th 
July.  I was advised it was still being looking into and risk assessed as they weren’t certain whether it 
would require two people or one.  I did advise Mr Gul that it had been almost three months since the 
meeting which should have been enough time to look into the implementation of a parking marshall. 
 
In conclusion, the Police at this time do not have confidence that the venue are able to uphold the 
licensing objective around preventing public nuisance and support this application to review. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 

 

PC Chris Stockman - East Area Licensing Team 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENSE - ARRAY ESSEX
	PJJ09916
	Front Application
	Array licence copy
	Front Interested Parties - Objecting
	Collected reps
	Objector photos
	32 Hale
	33 Anon
	34 Pyle
	39 Saville
	Allen 3
	Canning 1
	Canning 2
	Canning 3
	Canning 4
	Canning 5
	Canning 6
	Canning 7
	Gray 1
	Gray 3
	Gray 5
	Richards 1
	Wise 1
	Wise 2

	Front Responsible Authies
	LA rep
	EH H&S
	EH Noise
	Police






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

1 December 2022 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Christine Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Natasha Summers (Chairman) 

Labour Jane Keane (Vice-Chair) 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENSE - ARRAY ESSEX  

 
The Licensing Sub-Committee convened to consider an application to 
review a premise licence for Array Essex. 
 
Paul Jones, Licensing Officer presented his officers report on an application 
to review. 
 
An adjournment of 30 minutes was taken to ensure the further evidence 
supported by Array could be considered. 
 
The 3 ward Councillors were then asked to summarise their application and 
they concluded the following (each had 10 minutes to speak):  
 

 The surrounding residents had experienced turmoil and serious 
incidents around anti-social behaviour from extended hour that were 
granted in March 2020.  
 

 The disturbances mostly occurred during weekends in the quiet 
residential area whose residents were elderly and/ or families with 
young children. The area did not have public transport and generally 
experienced little traffic.  
 

 There was a suggestion that the restaurant was a nightclub and that 
Array needed to be responsible for their clientele and control of their 
premises. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 December 
2022 

 

 

 

  There were no records of the application having been published with 
possible planning breeches also have taken place.  
 

 The ward Councillors were requesting a reconsideration of opening 
hours due to the serious incidents.  

 
PC Chris Stockman, the representative of the Chief Officer of Police then 
spoke describing some of incidences of anti-social behaviour that had been 
reported 
Noting that the premises were located in a densely populated area. Stating 
further that there was no license for outside music and that Shisha has been 
now been banned. 
 
Various questions were asked by the Sub – Committee around what had 
been presented by PC Stockman. 
 
Mr Mike Richardson, Senior Public Protection Officer summarised a 
representation on noise. The report concluded that the main issues around 
noise were from people leaving and around the lounge area. It was to be 
noted that although the music was not loud enough to be considered a 
statutory nuisance it was loud enough to delay sleep for the residents.  
 
Various questions were asked by the Sub – Committee around what had 
been presented by Mr Mike Richardson. 
 
Mr David Dovey, Public Protection Officer summarised a report on public 

safety. The report concluded that there had been notices on procedure and 

problems around food filters. Shisha was a problem but that had now 
stopped. 
Various questions were asked by the Sub – Committee around what had 
been presented by Mr David Dovey. 
 
Mr Oisin Daly, Public Protection Officer, summarised the representation on 
public nuisance and a dispersal policy had been recommended and was 
being implemented by Array. 
 

Various questions were asked by the Sub – Committee around what had 
been presented by Mr Oisin Daly. 
 
6 allocated resident speakers summarised their representations and each 
were given 10 minutes to speak and the following was concluded:  
 

 Highlighted various sections of the licensing act that had been 
breached around noise.  

 

 Shared various videos showing excessive speed by cars, clientele 
behaviour and private car and taxis queue. Add to the public 
nuisance with excessive traffic and parking on the roads. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 December 
2022 

 

 

 

 Further explained that the car park was too small to accommodate 
the venue and that any bus service was a 10 min walk away and that 
the train was a mile away.  
 

 Stated further that antisocial was affecting sleeping and mental 
health of residents. 

 

 Bouncers and the dispersal policy were ineffective. 
 

Questions were raised by the Sub-Committee to the allocated resident 
speakers.  
 
It was agreed the Sub-Committee would adjourn the meeting in the public 
interest to a later date early the next week – TBC as Monday 5 December. 
 
The premises’ representative raised the following points (Mr Dadds):  
 

 There was no issue with noise from music as long as the front doors 
were closed because the building was sound proofed. 
  

 The dispersal policy had been in place since July and the majority of 
the complaints were around car parking which was a civil matter and 
the venue was doing its best to discourage parking. There was a 
booking system in place for parking. The situation was being 
monitored on the road and highways and customers were asked to 
move their vehicles.   
 

 The venue acknowledged that the Shisha lounge didn’t work and it 
was not closed. This would stop any non-pre-booked people turning 
up. 

 

 The August 2021 videos were historic and didn’t bear resemblance of 
what it was like today. The decision was made after this that the bar 
area wasn’t functioning the way the venue wanted. The bar was only 
now used for patrons who had a reservation for the restaurant. 
 

  There was a request to increase rate to £30k a year from £15k for 
overflow parking from the land next door and it was felt by the venue 
that there was more at play. 
 

 The venue was a restaurant and to suggest otherwise would be 
wrong. The Shisha lounge was now closed and therefore all cleared 
by 23:00/7 days per week. The new concept was more food led and 
therefore no restrictions needed to be imposed. 
 

The independent licensing consultant and manager of the venue spoke to 
support the above. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 1 December 
2022 

 

 

 

Various questions were firstly asked by the Sub – Committee and then all 
other parties (3 ward Councillors, the police and resident speakers) around 
what had been presented by Mr Dadds and the other premise 
representatives.  
 
The Chairman confirmed with other Members of the Sub-Committee that all 
the information required to make a decision had been presented and if any 
further question to any party were further required. It was agreed that the 
Sub-Committee would withdraw with the clerk and legal adviser to 
deliberate and reach a decision. Furthermore, the decision would be 
communicated in writing to all parties within 5 working days. Any party who 
has made a relevant representation may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court 
within 21 days of notification of the decision. 
 
For reasons given in the decision notice, the premises licence was restricted 
to: 
 
Late night refreshment 
 
Friday and Saturday – 23:00 to 00:00 
 
Plays, films, live music, recorded music, performances of dance, anything of 
a similar description to live music, recorded music or performances of 
dance, supply of alcohol 
 
Sunday to Thursday – 08:00 to 23:00 
 
Friday and Saturday – 08:00 to 00:00 
 
The opening hours of the premises 
 
Sunday to Thursday – 08:00 to 23:30 
 
Friday to Saturday – 08:00 to 00:30 
 
The non-standard hours listed in annex 2 condition 11 remains the same. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


